

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 42 Series of 2024

CONSTITUTION OF THE MUNICIPAL VALIDATION AND ASSESSMENT TASK TEAM (MVATT) OF MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN

Pursuant to DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2024-053 re: Nationwide Implementation of the Barangay Road Clearing Operations, Assessment, Validation, and Recognition under the Bagong Pilipinas program, stipulates the organization of the Validation and Assessment Task Team for the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan. Thus, it is hereby constituted as follows:

Section 1. Composition of the MVATT. The Municipal Validation and Assessment Task Team (MVATT) shall be composed of the following:

CHAIRPERSON	:	EDITHA C. SORIANO MLGOO
VICE-CHAIRPESON	:	RET. COL. LEONARDO F. SOLOMON Focal Person, Road Clearing
MEMBERS	:	ENGR. LEONCIO VERGARA Representative, DILG Provincial
		PLTCOL. ROMMEL P. BAGSIC

Chief, PNP-Bayambang

SNSP. DIVINA S. CARDONA BFP Fire Marshall, Bayambang

MICHAEL LOUIE IGLESIAS President, Rotaract Club of Bayambang

Section 2. Powers and Functions of the MVATT. The MVATT shall have the authority and responsibility to perform the following:

- 1. Checking and consolidation of the validation and assessment result of barangays;
- 2. Ranking of the scores of the barangays in the municipality (from highest to lowest);

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"



016 KILOMETERS



 OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
Municipal Hall, Roxas St. Zone II, Bayambang, 2423 Pangasinan (075) 633-1000 Loc. 100

- 3. Submission to provincial level the Municipal Consolidated BaRCO Consolidated and Assessment Result (Form 3 Annex G); and
- 4. For the Cross-Posting of MVATT, the following are to be observed:
 - a. Conduct on-the-ground validation and assessment in the assigned LGU;
 - b. Check the presence of road obstructions that were present/observed from the time of the validation and assessment;
 - c. One (1) point shall be deducted in each type of obstruction found in every barangay road, street or alley;
 - d. Taking picture is necessary as MOV/Proof of cluttered or clean roads, streets and alleys or presence of obstructions/illegal constructions;
 - e. Duly accomplish and sign the corresponding BaRCO Validation and Assessment Form and submit the same to provincial Office;
 - f. Provide the Municipal Mayor with the copy of the duly accomplished Annex G; and
 - g. Timely submission of the Validation and Assessment Results/List of Top BaRCO Performers.

Section 3. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect immediately.

Done in the Municipality of Mayambang, Pangasinan this 7th day of May 2024.

HON. MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO

